EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

URGENT REQUEST FOR INTERIM MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 39 OF THE ECHR

TARIQ AZIZ

-v-

UNITED KINGDOM

&

REPUBLIC OF ITALY

1. We respectfully request that you bring to the attention of the European Court of Human Rights this urgent request for interim measures against the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy in accordance with Rule 39 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR).

2. The request is made by the lawyers of the detainee Applicant former Foreign Minister of Iraq, Mr. Tariq Aziz, for whom a Power of Representation has been obtained.  The ECHR entered into force for the Government of the United Kingdom on the 3rd September 1953 and has been in force since that time with no reservations declarations or understandings relevant to this present applicant.

3. The ECHR entered into force for the Government of the Republic of Italy on 4th November 1950 with two additional protocols dated 20th March 1952 (in Paris) and ratified into Italian Law on 4th August 1955 and has been in force since that time with no reservations declarations or understandings relevant to this present applicant.

4. Both the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy are members of the Council of Europe and members of the European Union.

BACKGROUND OF REQUEST

The applicant, Mr. Tariq Aziz, was born on the 1st April 1936 in Mosul, Iraq and is a citizen of Iraq.  On the 24th April 2003 the applicant voluntarily surrendered to the custody of the coalition forces which include the United States of America and the United Kingdom with the Republic of Italy in support.  The applicant, as it is understood, currently faces prosecution in Iraq for, inter alia, alleged violations of financial irregularities allegedly committed whilst serving within the government of Iraq headed by Sadam Hussein.

To date the applicant has remained in the care custody and control of the coalition forces and under the legal jurisdiction of the Iraqi Special Tribunal.

It is understood the applicant has been interviewed by both the Iraqi Prosecutor and the coalition forces and that the original allegations against the applicant have not been pursued substituting the original allegations with new accusations of financial impropriety during the applicant’s tenure in diverse capacities under President Sadam Hussein.

On the 26th January 2006 we confirm we received a letter signed by Ambassador Zalmay Khalilzad from the Embassy of the United States of America in Iraq which stated that the esteemed ambassador had been ”advised that based on the serious crimes with which Mr. Aziz has been charged” any application for compassionate release could not be accepted.

On April 22nd 2006 we confirm we received a letter from Ambassador Zalmay Khalilzad from the Embassy of the United States of America stating the following :

“I have been advised however that the Iraqi High Tribunal (IHT) has issued and served two arrest warrants on Mr. Aziz.  The first warrant was issued and served in June 2004 alleging violation of Article 12 of the IHT for crimes against humanity.  Last month the IHT served a second arrest warrant on Mr. Aziz for violation of Article 12”.

To date no such arrest warrants have been served on the defence and it is denied that any warrant under Article 12, namely crimes against humanity, have ever been served at any stage on the applicant or his Iraqi lawyers or ourselves.

The court will of course remember that the applicant has been in custody since the 24th April 2003:- over 3 years, without ever having been placed before any court whatsoever. Such per se constitute violations of the ECHR.

On the 28th June 204 the United States, the United Kingdom and Italy formally transferred their powers as the occupiers of Iraq to the Iraqi interim government.  They have expressed their intention that the applicant is to remain in the legal custody of the Iraqi government and to date that has been the situation. The physical custody is retained by the United States, the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy.

If it is however, true that the applicant faces the said violations as stated by the United States Ambassador which, although doubtful, may be the case, then under Iraqi law, if convicted, the applicant, Mr. Tariq Aziz, may be executed.

It is the case that in the current trial of Sadam Hussein et al the prosecutor has demanded the death sentence.

This applicant for more than 3 years has therefore faced a considerable uncertainty complicated by the fact that medical reports confirm the applicant is ill and being treated for heart problems.

The subject matter of his medical condition is also of some considerable concern and may in itself be a ground for acceding to this application.

VIOLATIONS OF THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION

Under Article 2 and 3 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms and Article 1 , 6 and 13, the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy certainly have an obligation not to extradite or in any other manner whatsoever, surrender legal or physical custody, of individuals to a country or jurisdiction where they face torture, inhuman , degrading treatment or punishment. 

We refer to the case of Soering –v- UK, Para 102 and also Ocalan –v- Turkey, Para 176.   In effect all subscribing members of the Council of Europe and those that have ratified the European Convention of Human Rights are bound by such a protocol.  Such an obligation on a state party exists “in so far as a measure of extradition has consequences adversely affecting the enjoyment of a convention right…..assuming that the consequences are not too remote”.   (Soering –v- UK, Para 85).

The threat to turn this applicant entirely and completely over to an entity that has effectively publicly announced it will hold a trial of this applicant under what can only be deemed unfair conditions and potentially impose the death penalty subjects this applicant to violations of his human rights under Article 3, 1, 5 and 6 of the ECHR.  These rights will be violated by the Government of the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy as its military forms an integral part of the ex occupying forces in Iraq.

Under general international law all State responsibilities of States participating in an act of occupation is jointly and severally responsible for actions that constitute violations of international law and incur State responsibilities.  This principle of customary international law is reflected in the International Law Commission Draft Articles on the Responsibilities of States for International Wrongful Acts (ILC Draft Articles).  In Article 16 it states :

“(a) A state which aids or assists another state in the commission of an international wrongful act is internationally responsible for doing so if …..

(1) That state does so with knowledge of the circumstances of the international wrongful act, and

(2) The act would be internationally wrongful if committed by that state”.

In this case the United States, the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy have not only threatened to turn the applicant over to the Iraqi government- which has publicly threatened to try the applicant before what is effectively a faceless court- but also continues to deny the applicant the appropriate legal representation and has failed in a 3 year period to bring the applicant to court and threatens ultimately to inflict the death penalty on the applicant despite the unfair procedures by which it will be implemented.

We also in this respect refer you to Article 47 of the ILC Draft Articles.

The European Court of Human Rights has furthermore repeatedly held that a State is responsible for the violation of an individuals human rights when the State participants in allowing the individual to fall into the hands of a party likely to violate his or her rights.  See Soering –v- UK No. 161, 11 EHRR 439 (7th July 1989), Chahal –v- UK, Reports of Judgements and Decisions of the European Court of Human Rights 1996-V1831, 23 EHRR 413 (15th November 1996) and D. –v- UK Reports of Judgements and Decisions of the European Court of Human Rights 97-III 778, 24 EHRR 423 (2nd May 1997)..

By virtue of the case law of the European Court of Human Rights, the European Convention on Human Rights is applicable to the detention of the applicant who is being held in what is effectively multiple custody and under the responsibility of the main so called ex occupying powers including the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy who by virtue become the joint respondents in this matter.

The United Kingdom, Republic of Italy and the United States exercise joint responsible and custody over the applicant by virtue of their express and implicit political and international legal agreement outlined in S/2003/538 letter dated 8th May 2003 from the permanent representative of the United Kingdom and Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America addressed to the Security Council.  

This is also evident in the decision making practices and in the implementation of joint decisions regarding military operations, policy and security issues.  To cite but one example on the10th June 2003 the administrator of the then Coalition Provisional Authority, L. Paul Bremner, suspended the application of the death penalty in Iraq by virtue of Order No. 7 of the CPA of 10th June 2003 Section 3(1) to both the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy which were concerned about their responsibilities and obligations under the European Convention on Human Rights and Art. 2, 6 and 13.

Acknowledging the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy international legal obligations under the ECHR on the 15th June 2004 the United Kingdom Foreign Secretary, Jack Straw, stated that his government (UK) opposed Sadam Hussein being subjected to capital punishment. The Italian Foreign Minister has at all material times publicly advocated the position of its government which is not only bound by its international agreement within the ECHR but also a preclusion contained within the Italian Constitution abolishing the death penalty (Art.27 IT.CONST).

The Order of L. Paul Bremner suspending capital punishment in Iraq was in fact lifted by the Iraqi government which has continued to use capital punishment as the ultimate measure in appropriate cases.

It is therefore submitted that any per se (actual, physical) handover of custody to the Iraqi authorities is in fact a direct contravention of Articles 2 and 3 of the European Court of Human Rights as well as  Article 1 , 6 and 13.

NECESSITY OF INTERIM MEASURES

Interim measures are necessary in this instance because of the unambiguous violations of the applicant’s human rights already existing and are likely to be even greater.  Among the rights that will be violated is the right to life by the threat of the death penalty that the applicant presumably is likely to face if the letter of the United States Registrar is correct.  This would constitute a threat of irreparable and serious harm.  It is also a threat that is imminent given the representations made by the Iraqi government and the way upon which the Iraqi government has in fact already imposed and carried out and executed sentences involving capital punishment since attaining legal status.

UNAMBIGUOUS VIOLATIONS OF THE ECHR

It is common ground that capital punishment violates both the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy obligations to ensure individuals are not subject to the death penalty or cruel or inhuman treatment. 

Protocol No. 6 to the ECHR concerning the abolition of the death penalty entered into force for the United Kingdom on 1st June 1999. Protocol No.13 to the ECHR concerning the abolition of the death penalty in ALL CIRCUMSTANCES entered into force for the United Kingdom on 1st February 2004. Both Art.3 of Protocol 6 and Art.2 of Protocol 13 state that a “prohibition of derogation exists in this respect.”  

The Applicant has for some considerable period been denied legal representation and the right to challenge his detention.  Until we were instructed the United States of America for example had even refused to respond to communications from the applicant’s Iraqi lawyer.  These kind of abusive practices seriously jeopardise the right to a fair trial and indicate that the resulting conviction and execution has effectively been a foregone conclusion housed in what can only be stated as an unfair trial.

IRREPARABLE HARM

Once the Applicant is in fact handed or transferred physically to the Iraqi government, it will became very difficult if not almost impossible for any international court to exercise jurisdiction and this Applicant has of course become subject to human rights violations as previously described.

The Applicant’s detention for example at an undisclosed location has limited access by legal counsel and therefore hindered any preparation of legal representation on his behalf.  

The Applicant has therefore had no opportunity whatsoever to prepare and lodge any applications prior to this time.

Any type of trial within Iraq is more than likely to subject the applicant to capital punishment and continued violations of Art. 6 and 13.

SERIOUS HARM

The very fact that the Applicant is threatened by the death penalty subsequent to an unfair trial is sufficient to demonstrate serious harm that will result from the failure to adopt any interim measures against the government of the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy.

CONCLUSIONS

For the above reasons we respectfully request that the court immediately indicate interim measures that the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy is bound to respect including pursuing both the government of the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy to take all necessary measures to ensure human rights of that Applicant under the control of ‘ex’ occupying forces in which the government of the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy prominently participates.

On the basis of the above and the fact that this applicant has remained in custody for over 3 years on unspecified and unlevied charges and in accordance with Article 3 of the ECHR and Article 1 , 6 and 13 thereto, the applicant asks the court to grant his Application and permanently prohibit the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy from facilitating, allowing for, acquiescing in or in any other form whatsoever effectively participating through an act or omission in the actual transfer of the applicant to the custody of the Iraqi government unless and until the Iraqi government has provided:-

(a) adequate assurances that the applicant will not be subject to the death penalty,

(b)  will be brought to trial forthwith, 

(c) released forthwith, and/ or

(d)  be permitted to seek medical assistance outside Iraq, failing which- 

(e) the United Kingdom and the Republic of Italy should be bound to restore the applicant to a state of de liberate.
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